

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSE SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN A. BUCHAN

Counsel of Record

Buchan, Palo & Cardamone, LLC

750 Broad Street, Suite 202

Shrewsbury, New Jersey

732-328-8700 voice

732-328-9933 fax

kbuchan@bpclawnj.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT ON MATTERS NOT PERTAINING TO GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT EXPERTISE.....	6
I. LAY OPINION TESTIMONY OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS	6
B. DISTRICT COURT JUDGES MUST ADDRESS ALL JURY DELIBERATION NOTES 10	
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	11

Index to Appendices

<u>United States v. Soto</u> , 121 F.4th 1024 (3d Cir. 2024).....	Appendix A
January 30, 2023 District Court Opinion on Appellant's Rule 33 Motion...	Appendix B
Federal Rule of Evidence 701.....	Appendix C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	10
<u>Quercia v. United States</u> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933)	10
<u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	10
<u>Starr v. United States</u> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894)	10
<u>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</u> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	10
<u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 498 F. 3d 893 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	7
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 413 F. 3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir.2005).....	6, 8
<u>United States v. Hasan</u> , 526 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<u>United States v. Jayyousi</u> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11 th Cir. 2011)	7
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 617 F. 3d 286 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	8
<u>United States v. Peoples</u> , 250 F.3d 630 (8 th Cir. 2001)	8
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 765 F.2d 1546 (11 th Cir. 1985)	10
<u>United States v. Rollins</u> , 544 F. 3d 820 (7 th Cir. 2008)	7
<u>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</u> , 478 F. 3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2007)	6, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 2113 (a).....	5
18 U.S.C. 924 (c)(1)(A)(ii)	5
18 USC 2113 (a).....	5
18 USC 2113(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4

Rules

Fed.R.Crim.P. 16	6
Fed.R.Evid. 701	4, 6
Rule 33 of Federal Criminal Procedure	5
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	4
